for the electricity segment which will be adjusted to electricity revenue and K factor receivable or payable
accordingly. The Company has recognised K factor adjustment related to notified and actual CAPEX in prior
years as difference between notified and actual CAPEX which is an incorrect application of PCR formula.
Instead, only depreciation and return on differential CAPEX (difference between notified and actual CAPEX)
needed to be adjusted as K factor adjustment to revenue and related receivable/payable.

The management has also restated the long-term portion of term loans to the short-term portion for
the year 2022 due to a covenant breach.

_______________________________________________________________________________
9

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2023

Dhofar Integrated Services Company SAOC

1 LEGAL STATUS AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES (CONTINUED)

1.1 Prior year restatements (continued)

(d)

As
previously

reported

As
restated

RO'000 note (a) note (b) note (c) RO'000
As at 1 January 2022
Statement of financial position:
Property plant and equipment 291,157  106,286  13,818  - 411,261
Additional shareholders’ contribution 62,086  108,482  -  -  170,568
Retained earnings / (accumulated losses) 7,919  (12,482) - 1,826 (2,737)
Deferred tax liabilities 1,800  10,287  - - 12,087
Payables - capital project -  -  13,818  - 13,818
Trade and other payables 79,282  276  - (1,826) 77,732

As at 31 December 2022
Statement of financial position:
Property plant and equipment 330,982  101,823  18,342  - 451,147
Trade and other receivables 87,546  (15,292) -  -  72,254
Additional shareholders’ contribution 67,253  130,693  -  -  197,946
Retained earnings / (accumulated losses) 26,269  (51,670) - 1,991 (23,410)
Term loans - non-current portion 69,835  (69,835) - - -
Term loans - current portion 11,307  69,835  - - 81,142
Payables - capital project -  -  18,342  - 18,342
Deferred tax liabilities 593  14,813  -  -  15,406
Trade and other payables 119,224  (7,028)  - (1,991) 110,205

For the year ended 31 December 2022
Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income:
Revenue 194,564   (31,757)  - 165 162,972
Depreciation on property, plant and

equipment 12,494  4,464  -  -  16,958
Government subsidy -   14,040 -  -  14,040
Taxation 1,909  (4,525) -  -  (2,616)
Total loss and comprehensive expense

for the year 9,850   (26,707) - 165 (16,692)

The details of restatements (a), (b) and (c) as mentioned above as at 31 December 2022, 1 January
2022 and for the year ended 31 December 2022 are as follows:

Restatements
RO'000

_______________________________________________________________________________
10

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2023

Dhofar Integrated Services Company SAOC

1 LEGAL STATUS AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES (CONTINUED)

1.2

Assets: RO'000
Right-of-use asset (after deducting accumulated depreciation of RO 0.29 million)  1,097
Inventories (after deducting provision for slow moving stock of RO 0.03 million)  764